
Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare • 310 Great Circle 
Road • Nashville, TN 37243 

November 26, 2019 

Ms. Krista Lee Carsner, Executive Director 
Fiscal Review Committee 
8th Floor, Rachel Jackson Bldg. 
Nashville, TN  37243 

RE:     TALX Corporation – Amendment #1 

Dear Ms. Lee Carsner: 
The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare, is submitting for 
consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee the required documentation for one 
(1) Amendment as follows:  

1) TALX Corporation:  The original TALX Corporation Contract was entered into in 2016.  This
was done as a contract of adhesion and procured through Edison as a Sole Source Event (See
FRC Packet for Supporting Documentation).  TALX allows TennCare to locate accurate data
when verifying enrollee employment status, employment verification, and income verification in
order to determine eligibility for receipts of Medicaid.  Recently TEDS, TennCare’s Eligibility
system, went live causing a surge in new income validation requests due to an increase in
renewals, automated eligibility determination replacing FFM eligibility determination, and
automated verification of reported changes.  Each applicant must be verified before they can
obtain the needed services, which drove the increase of usage for the TALX Contract.  In
anticipation of a future CPO procured State Wide Contract for these services, TennCare is
requesting an increase in the Maximum Liability to accommodate the increased eligibility
verification and to allow for services to continue throughout the next yearly cycle.

TennCare respectfully submits the above referenced contract amendment for consideration
and approval by the Fiscal Review Committee. We look forward to promptly providing any
additional information as may be requested by the Committee.

Sincerely, 

William Aaron 
Chief Financial Officer 

cc:   Gabe Roberts, Director of TennCare 



11-14-19 AMEND REQUEST

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts.  Upload the completed document and route for 
approvals by selecting the Amendment Request e-Form in Edison.  For additional guidance, please see the e-Forms Job Aid 
available online at the following: https://www.teamtn.gov/cpo/learning-development/cpo-job-aids.html. 

APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER   DATE 

Agency request tracking # 31865-00511 

1. Procuring Agency Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare 

2. Contractor TALX Corporation 

3. Edison contract ID # 48683 

4. Proposed amendment # 1 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date January 1, 2016 

6. Current end date December 31, 2020 

7. Proposed end date December 31, 2020 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $ 5,290,020.00 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $ 6,790,020.00 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement
Request
– information technology service (N/A to THDA)

 Not Applicable   Attached   

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable    Attached   

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– state employee training service  Not Applicable  Attached   

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed

The original TALX Corporation Contract was entered into in 2016.  This was done as a 
contract of adhesion and procured through Edison as a Sole Source Event (See FRC Packet 
for Supporting Documentation).  TALX allows TennCare to locate accurate data when 
verifying enrollee employment status, employment verification, and income verification in 
order to determine eligibility for receipts of Medicaid.  Recently TEDS, TennCare’s 
Eligibility system, went live causing a surge in new income validation requests due to an 
increase in renewals, automated eligibility determination replacing FFM eligibility 
determination, and automated verification of reported changes.  Each applicant must be 

https://www.teamtn.gov/cpo/learning-development/cpo-job-aids.html


11-14-19 AMEND REQUEST

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 31865-00511 

verified before they can obtain the needed services, which drove the increase of usage for 
the TALX Contract.  In anticipation of a future CPO procured State Wide Contract for these 
services, TennCare is requesting an increase in the Maximum Liability to accommodate the 
increased eligibility verification and to allow for services to continue throughout the next 
yearly cycle.    

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable,
competitive, procurement alternatives to amending the contract.

N/A 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     



0 

AMENDMENT #1 TO #48683 
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, 
DIVISION OF TENNCARE 

AND 
TALX CORPORATION 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance and 
Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State”, and TALX Corporation, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor” for provision of Quality Applications Services to Support TennCare’s Payment 
Reform Initiative, as further defined in the “SCOPE”.    For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  

1. Edison Contract Maximum Amount is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Current Maximum Amount: $5,290,020.00 
New Maximum Amount: $6,790,020.00 

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties and 
approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon 
the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and 
Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals are 
obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force 
and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
TALX CORPORATION: 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE DATE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTOR SIGNATORY (above) 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION        
DIVISION OF TENNCARE: 

STUART C. MCWHORTER, COMMISSIONER DATE 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name: Matt Brimm *Contact
Phone:

615-687-5811

*Presenter’s
name(s): 

 William Aaron 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

48683 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

31865-00511 

*Original or
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

January 1, 2016 *Current or
Proposed End 

Date: 

December 31, 2020 

Current Request Amendment Number: 
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

February 1, 2020 

*Department Submitting: Department of Finance and 
Administration, Division of TennCare 

*Division: TennCare 
*Date Submitted: November 26, 2019 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 
If not, explain: N/A 

*Contract Vendor Name: TALX Corporation 
*Current or Proposed Maximum Liability: $5,290,020.00 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY:2020 FY2021 
$1,058,004.00 $1,058,004.00 $1,058,004.00 $1,058,004.00 $1,058,004.00 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY2020 FY2021 
$440,835.00 $969,837.00 $1,146,171.00 $969,837.00 $352,668.00 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

N/A This type of contract, done through an 
Event in Edison, has a Maximum Liability 
that extends the life of the contract.  The 
dollar amounts listed above were divided 
over a five-year period and spend 
variations are due to an increase in 
enrollee’s stemming from the 
implementation of TennCares TEDs 
enrollment system.   

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A This type of contract, done through an 
Event in Edison, has a Maximum Liability 
that extends the life of the contract.  The 
dollar amounts listed above were divided 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

over a five-year period and variations are 
due to an increase in enrollee’s stemming 
from the implementation of TennCares 
TEDs enrollment system.   

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A This type of contract, done through an 
Event in Edison, has a Maximum Liability 
that extends the life of the contract.  The 
dollar amounts listed above were divided 
over a five-year period and variations are 
due to an increase in enrollee’s stemming 
from the implementation of TennCares 
TEDs enrollment system.   

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:

State: $1,322,505.00 Federal: $3,967,515.00 

Interdepartmental: Other: 

If “other” please define: 
If “interdepartmental” please define: 
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Method of Original Award: (if applicable) 
*What were the projected costs of the

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$5,290,020.00 

Sole Source Contract 

*List number of other potential vendors
who could provide this good or service;

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State. 

This contract was done as a Sole Source 
procurement through Edison. 

*Provide information on the
circumstances and status of any 

disciplinary action taken or pending 
against the vendor during the past 5 

years with state agencies/ 
departments, professional 

organizations, or through any legal 
action. 

No disciplinary actions identified. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

*In addition, please provide any
information regarding the due

diligence that the Department has 
taken to ensure that the vendor is not 

or has not been involved in any 
circumstances related to illegal 

activity, including but not limited to 
fraud. 

TennCare conducted online research of 
this contractor and did not identify any 
illegal activity.  This contract was 
reviewed and approved by the CPO 
office prior to awarding. 





















































FY2016
FY2017
FY2018
FY2019
FY2020

*No Liquidated Damages have been assessed at this time.

TALX Corporation

$969,837.00

Vendor #:  0000071923

TOTAL $3,879,348.00

$969,837.00
$1,146,171.00

(a provider of Equifax Verification Services)
Edison Contract ID:  48683

CONTRACT EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR
(Payment Detail Attached)

$352,668.00

$440,835.00



FY 2016 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date Pymt Amt

2016 31865 01286771 2029641 3/11/2016 $88,167.00
2016 31865 01290569 2044939 4/4/2016 $88,167.00
2016 31865 01307431 2068714 5/3/2016 $88,167.00
2016 31865 01323445 2094222 6/2/2016 $88,167.00
2016 31865 01343057 2114670 7/5/2016 $88,167.00

Total FY 2016: $440,835.00

FY 2017 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date Pymt Amt

2017 31865 01365555 2136139 8/3/2016 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01385068 2160763 9/2/2016 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01396758 2182517 10/4/2016 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01408225 2204378 11/2/2016 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01429965 2217316 12/5/2016 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01444222 2226853 12/30/2016 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01465968 2237045 2/3/2017 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01474861 2247011 3/7/2017 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01496091 2262015 4/4/2017 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01508417 2272895 5/3/2017 $88,167.00
2017 31865 01524259 2287265 6/2/2017 $88,167.00

Total FY 2017: $969,837.00

Vendor ID:   0000071923

TALX Corporation
Edison Contract ID:  48683



Contract Expenditures by Fiscal Year (Continued)
TALX Corporation - Edison #48683

FY 2018 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date Pymt Amt

2018 31865 01561673 2298422 7/20/2017 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01561668 2307594 8/2/2017 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01573147 2318113 9/1/2017 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01591052 2326403 10/3/2017 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01605194 2334938 11/2/2017 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01633602 2351118 12/6/2017 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01637257 2354570 12/29/2017 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01654246 2364063 2/2/2018 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01669228 2374560 3/6/2018 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01684551 2383491 4/3/2018 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01699659 2391365 5/3/2018 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01713863 2401666 6/4/2018 $88,167.00
2018 31865 01730915 2409392 7/2/2018 $88,167.00

Total FY 2018: $1,146,171.00

FY 2019 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date Pymt Amt

2019 31865 01744280 2416618 8/2/2018 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01757399 2426172 9/4/2018 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01773709 2435377 10/2/2018 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01786769 2441253 11/2/2018 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01802934 2448834 12/4/2018 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01815762 2455051 1/2/2019 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01827979 2460830 2/4/2019 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01844654 2468775 3/5/2019 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01859700 2475220 4/2/2019 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01873868 2481483 5/3/2019 $88,167.00
2019 31865 01887496 1000477660 6/4/2019 $88,167.00

Total FY 2019: $969,837.00



Contract Expenditures by Fiscal Year (Continued)
TALX Corporation - Edison #48683

FY 2020 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date Pymt Amt

2020 31865 01916811 1000653700 8/2/2019 $88,167.00
2020 31865 01932861 1000736690 9/3/2019 $88,167.00
2020 31865 01945573 1000562933 9/27/2019 $88,167.00
2020 31865 01945642 1000824453 10/3/2019 $88,167.00

Total FY 2020: $352,668.00


	Fiscal Review Letter November 26, 2019
	TALX_Amd# 1_48683_FRC Submission



